Case No: 1801454/2018



EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNALS

Claimant Mr J Vasconcelous

Respondent: Bettys and Taylors of Harrogate Limited

HELD AT: Leeds **ON:** 26 March 2018

BEFORE: Employment Judge Brain

REPRESENTATION:

Claimant: Miss N Shekhar, Solicitor Respondent: Miss R Harries, Solicitor

JUDGMENT

UPON the claimant, through his solicitor, withdrawing the claim the Judgment of the Employment Tribunal is that is stands dismissed.

REASONS

- 1. The claimant presented this complaint on 19 January 2018.
- 2. On 9 February 2018 the claimant presented a second claim to the Employment Tribunal. This was given case number 1802355/2018. The second claim was identical to the claim presented on 19 January 2018 save that in relation to the second claim the respondents were named as Betty and Taylors Group Limited and Bettys and Taylors of Harrogate Limited.
- 3. The claimant's solicitor informed the Tribunal that two complaints had been presented out of an abundance of caution, the claimant being unsure as to the identity of his employer. It is having now been clarified that his employer at all material times was Bettys and Taylors Group Limited, the claimant's solicitor was happy to confirm that this (the first complaint) may be withdrawn. She also consented to its dismissal.

Case No: 1801454/2018

Employment Judge Brain

Date 13 April 2018

JUDGMENT SENT TO THE PARTIES ON

FOR THE TRIBUNAL OFFICE

<u>Public access to employment tribunal decisions</u>

Judgments and reasons for the judgments are published, in full, online at www.gov.uk/employment-tribunal-decisions shortly after a copy has been sent to the claimant(s) and respondent(s) in a case.